THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF PENNSYLVANIA

HOUSE RESOLUTION

No. 314

Session of 2019

INTRODUCED BY McCLINTON, CEPHAS, KIM, HILL-EVANS, BIZZARRO, CALTAGIRONE, KINSEY, SCHLOSSBERG, RABB, JOHNSON-HARRELL, BURNS, KIRKLAND, McNEILL, HELM, FRANKEL, HARRIS, KENYATTA, DIGIROLAMO, WEBSTER, ROEBUCK, ROTHMAN, WILLIAMS, O'MARA, LEE, READSHAW, DAWKINS, MADDEN, YOUNGBLOOD AND GALLOWAY, MAY 7, 2019

INTRODUCED AS NONCONTROVERSIAL RESOLUTION UNDER RULE 35, MAY 7, 2019

A RESOLUTION

- Recognizing the National Coalition of 100 Black Women on their tireless efforts in recognizing and visibly promoting gender and racial equity and the Pennsylvania chapters of the Coalition of 100 Black Women for the work they do in this Commonwealth.

 WHEREAS, The National Coalition of 100 Black Women,
- 7 established in 1970, has consistently promoted leadership
- 8 development and gender equity in the areas of health, education
- 9 and economic empowerment; and
- 10 WHEREAS, The National Coalition of 100 Black Women
- 11 consistently seeks and develops alliances with those in
- 12 leadership from corporate, civic, political and governmental
- 13 entities to build consensus among special interest groups; and
- 14 WHEREAS, The National Coalition of 100 Black Women, as an
- 15 organization of career-minded women, both professional and
- 16 volunteers, draws upon the strength of its membership to work
- 17 toward solutions on issues of concern for all Black women; and

- 1 WHEREAS, The National Coalition of 100 Black Women is a
- 2 national organization with longevity and structure that is able
- 3 to attract and mobilize Black women who want to make a
- 4 difference in their communities; and
- 5 WHEREAS, The National Coalition of 100 Black Women has
- 6 consistently demonstrated its ability to bridge the gap between
- 7 all its members, young, seasoned and wise, and has worked
- 8 collaboratively with other Black organizations to bridge
- 9 generational gaps as well; and
- 10 WHEREAS, The National Coalition of 100 Black Women has
- 11 garnered thousands of members, and established 60 chapters
- 12 representing 28 states, nationwide; and
- 13 WHEREAS, The Pennsylvania Chapter of the National Coalition
- 14 of 100 Black Women was established in 1981; and
- 15 WHEREAS, Each chapter of the National Coalition of 100 Black
- 16 Women is committed to empowering Black women and girls to take
- 17 action in their communities and make a difference on issues that
- 18 impact the present and future; and
- 19 WHEREAS, The National Coalition of 100 Black Women is
- 20 structured for action and committed to being a united voice for
- 21 more than 20 million Black women in the United States; therefore
- 22 be it
- 23 RESOLVED, That the House of Representatives recognize the
- 24 National Coalition of 100 Black Women on their tireless efforts
- 25 in recognizing and visibly promoting gender and racial equity
- 26 and the Pennsylvania chapters of the Coalition of 100 Black
- 27 Women for the work they do in this Commonwealth.